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57. Thacher, b. Aug. 12, 1806; m. 1, Dinah H. Bray 1832, who
died Jan. 24, 1856 ; 2, Frances Matthews 1857 ; she died July
9, 1858; 8, Caroline Percival 1859.
58. Hezekiah, b. Sept. 22, 1807.
59. Josiah, b. July 24, 1809; m. Harriet Barber 1835.
Phebe, b. Aug. 25, 1811; m. Frederick Lewis 1832.
60. Oliver, b. Oct. 29, 1813; m. Eunice T. Hall July 27, 1844.
Suky, b. Feb. 19, 1816; m. Thomas Ryder Nov. 1840.
61. Joseph, b. ; m. Mehitable S. Ryder Oct. 21, 1844.
62. Benjamiu, twins, b. Dec. 15, 1818 ; m. Clara C. Matthews Nov.
28, 1850.

40. Edward Gorham, son of Hezekiah, m. Sally Thacher Jany. 18, 1803.
He died Nov. 20, 1824, She died Nov. 17, 1862.
Children:
63. Job T\, b. Aug. 11, 1804.
64. Elkanah, b, June 25, 1806; m. Keziah Lewis Feb. 1835.
65. Edward, b. Aug. 23, 1810; m. May W. Marchant July, 1834.
66. Lothrop, b. July 6, 1812.
Loisa, b. Dec. 2, 1814; m. Allen Nickerson June 24, 1841.

THE EARLY BUSHNELLS.
By WiLLiax T. R. MarvIN, A.M., of Boston, Mass.

THE accounts of the early Bushuells are not easily to be reconciled; we
find them in Savage, Drake (Founders of New Eugland), Hinman, and in
Dr. Chesebrough’s recent Address at the 250th Anniversary of the First
Church at Saybrook, Ct. Savage mentions first, a Francis Bushnell, who
was at Guilford in 1639 and died in 1646; he had a son Francis, born in
England in 1600, who was at Guilford, Ct., and later at Saybrook, and died
4 Dec., 1681 (Savage and gravestone), and was known as ¢ Deacon Fran-
cis.” He mentions third, a carpenter, Francis, who, as appears by the Cus-
tom House Record, came in the Planter in 1633, aged 26, with wife Marie
and daughter Martha; the wife’s age was the same as her husband’s, and
the child was a year old. This third Francis, Savage supposes, was at Sa-
lem in 1639, ¢ but if he were, he removed soon to parts unknown, unless
he be found at Norwalk, Ct., in 1672.” But his age, if correctly given on
the Custom House Record, shows he cannot be the one at Norwalk in
1672, for ke married Hannah Seymour, who was twenty years or more
younger than the child above named; his age shows also that he cannot be
the “ Deacon Francis” of Saybrook who, as was shown above, was born
in 1600. Dea. Francis 'was also a carpenter, and while some authorities
make him, as does Savage, the son of Francis of Guilford, others make him
a nephew of that Francis, and the son of John, and the brother of John of
Saybrook ; but I think he is clearly too old to be a son of John. Concern-
ing the latter John, Savage says he was the son of a John whose residence
is unknown; but Hinman states that the Saybrook records show the Say-
brook John was the son of John of Boston.
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Hinman has a Francis of Gutlford, born in 1609, which agrees with the
age of the carpenter Francis (as given by Savage and Drake), who came
in the Planter, Clearly this cannot be the “ Dea. Francis,” born in 1600,
and Hinman does not agree with himself in other accounts of this family,
for he says (p. 444) that Samuel Bushnell, son of Francis, married Ruth
Sanford in 1684, with which Savage (who calls Samuel a son of a Francis
who may or may not be the second Francis he names, to whom he gives a
. son Samuel), agrees, and gives the date of marriage as 17 April, 1684;
Ruth was born in 1659; but on p. 446 Hinman says Ruth married William
Bushuell. I think, therefore, we may disregard Hinman.

Chesebrough says, John of Saybrook was son of John, whether follow-
ing Hinman or not I do not know; and states that he had five or more
brothers, but Francis, William and Richard are all the brothers of John he
names, so far as I can discover. Of these Francis seems to have been the
second son, and Richard the youngest. Richard went to Saybrook with
William, who was born about 1623 and married Rebecca Chapman, of
Saybrook Point, where his first child was born 6 May, 1644. He also was
a carpenter, and built the first meeting-house in Saybrook. Richard mar- |
ried Mary, danghter of Matthew Marvin, and died about 1657.

Savage thinks William probably the brother of John of Salem and Bos-
ton, and that this John was the glazier who came in the Hopewell in 1635
(see Drake, p. 19); but neither the Saybrook John nor his father can be
the glazier of Boston, for that John had children whose births are recorded
in Boston, from 1652 onward, and among them a John, born 19 Jan. 1660
(Savage, Errata in Vol. III., p. 608).

Considering the age of the second Francis above, who died in 1681, and
the date of marriage of Samuel, 1684, three years after his father’s (?)
death at so great an age, we are led to suspect that Samuel, even if the
youngest child, is a geueration too late to be the son of ¢ Dea. Francis,”
though it appears the latter had a son of that name. Nor can he be the
son of Francis, son of William, for that Francis was born in 1650, married
Hannah Seymour, grand-daughter of Matthew Marvin, and had no sons.
Could he have been the son of William’s brother Francis? William him-
self had a son Samuel, but he married Patience Rudd, in 1675, by whom
he had eight children named by Savage.

We seem, therefore, to find (1) Francis of Guilford, who as he had a
son born in 1600, must have been born in 1578, or earlier, and died in 1646.
(2) Francis, son of the preceding, born in 1600, died 1681, who was of
Guilford and Saybrook. (3) Francis, who came in the Planter, born in 1609,
of whom we only know he had a wife Mary and daughter Martha. (4) Hin-
man’s Francis, who seems to be confused by him with the preceding, if
Savage’s account is right. (5) Francis of Saybrook, called son of John by -
Chesebrough, said to be the second son,—if so, born perhaps about 1621;
and (6) Francis, who married Hannah Seymour,and who we know was son
of William and b. in 1650.

As to (5) we fix the date of his birth approximately by the fact that
Richard, the youngest, was married in 1648; he must have been born as
early as 1626; William, another brother whose first recorded son was born
in 1644, must have been born as early as 1623 ; while still another brother,
John, is said to have married Sarah Scranton of Guilford in 1665, and we
have no particulars of the other sons to help us. It will be noticed that
this last date is about twenty years later than the marriages of the other
“brothers.” If the other statements are correct, we should have expected



448 Fenno Family. [Oct.

an earlier marriage for John,® the brother of William and Richard, for he
must have been their elder; I therefore believe that Sarah Scranton’s hus-
band was a son of John® and nephew of Richard, etc., and this does not
conflict with Chesebrough.

After considerable study, I am led to conjecture that the first John ¢ of
Boston” was an older son of the first Francis of Guilford, that Dea. Fran-
cis was his brother, and that Samuel who married Ruth Sanford was the
grandson of John and great-grandson of the first Francis, by Johu's son
Francis. And I have reached this conclusion, as it seems to be the only
one which harmonizes the conflicting accounts. I shall be very glad to re-
ceive any information which will confirm or disprove this theory.

If my theory be true, the line would stand thus:

I. Fraxcis! BUSHNELL, b. 1576? in England: at Guilford, Ct., in 1639, and
died in 1646. His children were:

II. (1) Jonx,? of Salem and Boston, b. in England about 1598? Did he

go to Saybrook later?
(2) Fraxcis? (Deacon), b. in 1600; was of Guilford and later of Say-
brook. He had a son Samuel® and flve daus. (Savage.)

III. Children of John?:

(1) Jonx,?® b. about 1620; went to Saybrook and had? John* who mar.
Sarah Scranton.
(2) Fraxcis,® b, 1621; had issue, of whom Samuel* mar. Ruth Sanford.
(3) WiLL1aM,® b. 1623?; mar. Rebecca Chapman, and had issue, of whom
Francis* mar. Hannah Seymour, and Samuel* mar. Patience Rudd.
(4) RicHARD,? b. 1626?; mar. Mary, dau. of Matthew Marvin, had issue
and d. 1657, and she mar. 2d, as his second wife, Thomas Adgate.
(5 and 6) Two others, according to Chesebrough, names unknown.

I shall be glad to have the errors in this pointed out, but it seems to
harmonize the different accounts, though the order of births is conjectural.

FENNO FAMILY.

By ArrEN H. BENT, member of the New-England Historic Genealogical Society.

RABECCA FFENNER, aged 25, is in a list of passengers in the Truelove, from
old England to New England, in 1635. It was perhaps the same Rebecca
Fenno who in 1660 was granted by the town of Dorchester (Mass.), sixty-
eight acres of land in Unquity, which was two years later incorporated as
the town of Milton, where the name of Fenno is still to be found. Aug. 12,
1683, Rebecca Fenno, Senior, was admitted to the church in Milton, and
in Milton she died June 12, 1690.

Capt. Arthur, John, William and Thomas Fenner, of Providence, R. 1.,
1646, or thereabouts, and afterwards of Connecticut, do not seem to be
related to the Milton Fennos.

1. Jonn! FiNNo, who was granted twenty acres of land in Unquity
(Milton), in 1660, was probably a son of Rebecca Fenno preceding, though
the proof positive is lacking. He evidently built upon his land immediately,
for in the Dorchester records, in 1661, is this entry: ¢ We have layd out
and staked the way two rodd and halfe broad from the meeting house at
unquetie from John Gills land and Robert Redmans land to John Fennos
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